No.		
INO.		

## **A RESOLUTION**

A RESOLUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISSOLVING THE GREENVILLE COUNTY RECREATION DISTRICT AND ACCEPTING THE DISTRICT'S TRANSFER OF ITS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO THE COUNTY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA.

**WHEREAS,** the Greenville County Recreation District is a special purpose district created by the South Carolina General Assembly by Act No. 1329 of 1968, which act did not require a referendum; and

**WHEREAS**, the Greenville County Recreation District provides recreational services only; and

**WHEREAS,** the Greenville County Recreation District is located wholly within Greenville County and has as its boundary the same boundary as Greenville County in which it is located; and

**WHEREAS,** the Greenville County Recreation District Commission is the governing body of the District and the members thereof are appointed by the Governor upon the recommendation of Greenville County Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Greenville County Recreation District Commission is authorized pursuant to Act No. 1329 of 1968 to develop plans for recreation services and facilities for the District and a financial program to implement such plans; and

WHEREAS, through the recent passage of Act No. 20 of 2013, it is the plain and clear intent of the South Carolina General Assembly to allow a special purpose district that only provides recreational services and serves a single county, the ability to dissolve itself in cooperation with its county government; and

WHEREAS, the Greenville County Recreation District Commissioners have determined that the dissolution of the District and transfer of the District's assets and liabilities to Greenville County would be in the best interests of all of the citizens of Greenville County and its visitors in order to continue delivery of superior services in both facilities and programs by ensuring more efficient use of financial resources via economies of scale and avoidance of duplication of services, and by providing mechanisms for future growth; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 11, 2013, the Greenville County Recreation District Commissioners held a public hearing on the issue of dissolving itself and by a supermajority of two-thirds vote of members present adopted a Resolution directing the dissolution of the District and the transfer of the District's assets and liabilities to Greenville County.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1) Pursuant to Section 6-11-2028 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, as amended, Greenville County Council approves by a supermajority of two-thirds of the members present and voting, the action of the Greenville County Recreation District Commission to dissolve the District and hereby accepts the transfer of the District's assets and liabilities to Greenville County; and
- 2) The transition for the transfer of Greenville County Recreation District operations to begin on July 1, 2013, with the final County acceptance of all District assets and liabilities, and dissolution of the District to be effective as of September 30, 2013.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS	DAY OF
	GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL
ATTEST:	Bob Taylor, Chairman Greenville County Council
Theresa B. Kizer Clerk to Council	Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator